

RESOLUTION NO. 049-2023

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE (TITLE 130)

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2022, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted Chapter 130.43 of our Ordinance Code that established a pilot program regarding cultivation of industrial hemp; and

WHEREAS, section 130.43.104 of our Ordinance Code requires the Agricultural Commissioner to develop Best Management Practices regarding the cultivation of industrial hemp, and to present those practices to the Board for approval via resolution; and

WHEREAS, staff developed Best Management Practices consistent with 130.43.104, and the Agricultural Commission reviewed those practices on January 11, 2023, and recommended that the Board approve those practices;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the attached Department of Agriculture's Hemp Best Management Practices to be used for all El Dorado Hemp License applications.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>21st</u> day of <u>March</u>, 20<u>2</u>3by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine Noes: None Absent: None

B

Chair, Board of Supervisors Wendy Thomas